NETHERHALL ARP FINAL DECISION REPORT SOAG APPENDIX D

Proposals to Make Prescribed Alterations to Provision for Pupils with Special Educational Needs.

Notice is given in accordance with section 19 (1) of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 that Kirklees Council intends to make prescribed alterations to the provision for children with special educational needs at the following schools:

 Netherhall St James CE (VC) Infant and Nursery School, a Voluntary Controlled school, Rawthorpe Lane, Rawthorpe, Huddersfield, HD5 9NT Netherhall Learning Campus Junior School, a Community school, Rawthorpe Lane, Rawthorpe, Huddersfield, HD5 9NT.

Prescribed alteration to remove the registered Additionally Resourced Provision for Physical Impairment at Netherhall St James CE (VC) Infant and Nursery School and Netherhall Learning Campus Junior School.

It is proposed that the changes would begin from 31January 2023.

 Netherhall St James CE (VC) Infant and Nursery School, a Voluntary Controlled school, Rawthorpe Lane, Rawthorpe, Huddersfield, HD5 9NT Netherhall Learning Campus Junior School, a Community school, Rawthorpe Lane, Rawthorpe, Huddersfield, HD5 9NT Netherhall Learning Campus High School, a Community school, Nether Hall Avenue, Rawthorpe, Huddersfield, HD5 9PG.

Prescribed alteration to establish Additionally Resourced Provision for Complex Communication and Interaction needs at Netherhall St James CE (VC) Infant and Nursery School, Netherhall Learning Campus Junior School and Netherhall Learning Campus High School.

It is proposed that the changes would begin from 17 April 2023 at Netherhall St. James CE (VC) Infant and Nursery School and Netherhall Learning Campus High School and from 1 September 2023 at Netherhall Learning Campus Junior School.

This notice is an extract from the complete proposals. Copies of the complete proposals can be obtained from: Kirklees Council, School Organisation and Planning Team, PO Box 1720, Huddersfield, HD1 9EL. Tel: 01484 221000. Copies of the full proposals are available on the Kirklees Council website www.kirklees.gov.uk/schoolorganisation

Within four weeks from the date of publication of this proposal (i.e. by **28 November 2022**), any person may object to or make comments on either or both of the proposals by sending them to Kirklees Council, School Organisation and Planning Team, PO Box 1720, Huddersfield, HD1 9EL, or via email to <u>school.organisation@kirklees.gov.uk</u>

Mel Meggs– Strategic Director for Children's Services, Kirklees Council Publication Date: (31 October 2022)

Note: Not part of the statutory notice. A non-statutory consultation took place between 24 June 2022 and 22 July 2022. Consultation documents were written and produced with due regard to 'The School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013'.